assumptions about market volatility of market indicators and the set degree of probability. This
statistical method allows comparing market risk for different portfolios.

The Combined Group manages its market risk by setting open position limits in relation to
financial instrument, interest rate maturity and currency positions.

Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the value of an equity instrument will fluctuate as a result of
changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual
instrument or factors affecting all instruments traded in the market. Equity price risk arises when
the Combined Group takes a long or short position in an equity instrument.

LLC Deutsche Bank and UFGIS Holdings (Cyprus) Limited
Notes to, and forming part of, the combined financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2008

44

A sensitivity analysis of the Combined Group’s net income for the year, net equity and net
assets attributable to participant to changes in equity securities prices based on positions existing
as at 31 December 2008 and 2007 and a simplified scenario of a 5% change in all equity
securities prices is as follows:

 2008  2007

Net
income  Equity

Net assets
attributable

to participant
Net

income  Equity

Net assets
attributable

to participant
 RUR ’000  RUR ’000  RUR ’000  RUR ’000  RUR ’000  RUR ’000
5% increase in
equity
securities prices  85   9,430  -   261,844   271,590   -
5% decrease in
equity
securities prices (85)  (9,430) -   (261,844)  (271,590)  -

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that movements in interest rates will affect the Combined Group’s
income or the value of its portfolios of financial instruments.

The Combined Group is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market
interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of
such changes but may also reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.

Interest rate risk arises when the actual or forecasted assets of a given maturity period are either
greater or less than the actual or forecasted liabilities in that maturity period.

The Combined Group’s interest rate policy is reviewed and approved by Management Board.

An analysis of sensitivity of the net income for the year, net equity and net assets attributable to
participant as a result of changes in fair value of financial instruments held for trading as at
31 December 2008 and 2007 due to changes in the interest rates based on a simplified scenario
of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves is as follows:

 2008  2007
 RUR ’000  RUR ’000

100 bp parallel increase (20,773)  (85,757)
100 bp parallel decrease 20,773   85,757

LLC Deutsche Bank and UFGIS Holdings (Cyprus) Limited
Notes to, and forming part of, the combined financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2008

45

An analysis of sensitivity of the Combined Group’s projected net income for the year, net equity
and net assets to changes in the interest rate repricing risk based on a simplified scenario of a
100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of interest-bearing
assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2008 and 31 December 2007 is as follows:

 2008  2007

Net
income  Equity

Net assets
attributable

to participant
Net

income  Equity

Net assets
attributable

to participant
 RUR ’000  RUR ’000  RUR ’000  RUR ’000  RUR ’000  RUR ’000
100 bp parallel
increase 185,990   26,163  159,827   (36,291)  56,327   (92,618)
100 bp parallel
decrease (163,909)  (4,082) (159,827)  36,291   (56,327)  92,618

Currency risk
The Combined Group has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies.
Foreign currency risk arises when the actual or forecasted assets in a foreign currency are either
greater or less than the liabilities in that currency. Currency risk is managed on a Combined
Group-wide basis and the Combined Group may enter into currency hedging transactions in
order to reduce either its own currency risk or the currency risk of other group companies. For
further information on the Combined Group’s exposure to currency risk at year end refer to Note
34.

An analysis of sensitivity of the Combined Group’s net income for the year and net equity to
changes in the foreign currency exchange rates based on positions existing as at
31 December 2008 and 2007 and a simplified scenario of a 5% change in exchange rates is as
follows:

 2008  2007

Net income  Equity

Net assets
attributable to

participant
Net

income Equity

Net assets
attributable

to participant
 RUR ’000  RUR ’000  RUR ’000  RUR ’000  RUR ’000  RUR ’000
5% appreciation
of USD
against RUR (211,417)  144,265  (220,504)  381,358  419,859   208,353
5% depreciation
of USD
against RUR 211,417   (144,265) 220,504   (381,358) (419,859)  (208,353)
5% appreciation
of other
currencies
against RUR -   897  -   (4,012) (4,012)  -
5% depreciation
of other
currencies
against RUR -   (897) -   4,012  4,012   -
5% appreciation
of EUR
against RUR 32,279   -  32,279   41,655  -   41,655
5% depreciation
of EUR
against RUR (32,279)  -  (32,279)  (41,655) -   (41,655)

LLC Deutsche Bank and UFGIS Holdings (Cyprus) Limited
Notes to, and forming part of, the combined financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2008

46

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss occurring as a result of default by a borrower or
counterparty on their obligation to the Bank.

Credit risk arises from all transactions that give rise to actual, contingent or potential claims
against any counterparty, borrower or obligor (which we refer to collectively as
“counterparties”). We distinguish among three kinds of credit risk: Default risk, Country risk
and Settlement risk. The Combined Group has developed policies and procedures for the